Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	J						
	Name Execution Date							
Russell John McAliece 11/24/2006				11/24/2006				
John Robert Bennett 11/24/2006				11/24/2006				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ							
Name:	Advanced Vehicle Technologies Pty. Limited							
Street Address:	36 Lillee Crescent							
City:	Tullarmarine, Victoria							
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA							
Postal Code:	3043							
Property Type			Number					
Patent Number: 6435		6435153	153					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA							
Fax Number: (631)474-5374								
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.								
Phone: (631)474-5373								
Engall:								
Email: Correspondent Name:	·							
Correspondent Name:								
	Five Hirs							
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	Five Hirs Coram, I							

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT	made this	24	day of	November	2006				
			-						
BETWEEN:	RUSSELL JOHN MCALIECE of 23 Webb Road, Airport West								
	Victoria, 3042, Australia								
	AND JOHN ROBERT BENNETT of 23 Webb Road, Airport West,								
	Victoria 3042, Australia								
	(hereinafter called "the Assignors")								
AND:	ADVANCED VEHICLE TECHNOLOGIES PTY LIMITED of 36								
	Lillee Crescent, Tullarmarine, Victoria 3043, Australia								

WHEREAS the Assignors are the patentees of United States Patent 6,435,153 issued 20 August 2002 and entitled ENGINE CONVERSIONS (hereinafter called "the said patent")

(hereinafter called "the Assignee")

AND WHEREAS the Assignors have agreed to assign the said patents to the Assignee

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that in pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the payment by the Assignee to the Assignor of the sum of five dollars Australian currency (AU\$5.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby ASSIGNS TRANSFERS AND SETS OVER unto the Assignee all their right title and interest in and to the said patent.

PATENT REEL: 020206 FRAME: 0167 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Deed as of the day and year hereinbefore written.

RUSSELL AOHN MCALIECE Ivone Saph

Witness

JOHN ROBERT BENNETT

Witness

うん

WILLim HOFFMAN

TO GN BENNET

- 、

ADVANCED VEHÍCLE TECHNOLOGIES

Irone Semple Witness

RECORDED: 12/06/2007

.